On motion Rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro-
visions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby appropriates the sum 
of four hundred and forty-seven dollars and twenty cents ($447.20) for the purpose 
of providing means for the payment by the Department of Plant and Structures 
during the year 1917 for Wages, Temporary Employees, Construction, Corporate 
Stock Force, said fund to be disbursed in accordance with the 1917 budget schedule 
2758C, and the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue, pursuant to section , 
169 of the Greater New York Charter, serial bonds of the City of New York to the 
amount of one hundred and eleven dollars and eighty cents ($111.80), redeemable 
in fifteen equal annual installments, being one-quarter of such total authorization, and 
that the remaining three-quarters thereof, viz., three hundred and thirty-five dollars 
and forty cents ($335.40), shall be included in the annual tax levies in the manner 
provided by section 189 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen and the 

Phesidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Rich-

[...]

Respectfully, 	 TILDEN ADAMSON, Director. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its reso-

lution of July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications and 
estimates of cost in an amount of eighty thousand nine hundred and sixty-five dol-
lars ($80,965), for furnishing and delivering in the Borough of Brooklyn supplies, 
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, as 
follows: 

Item 1—Cast iron pipe and special castings at an estimated cost of fifty-one 
thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars ($51,225), the cost to be charged 
to the corporate stock fund "CDW-12, Water Fund, Borough of Brooklyn," 
to the extent of fifty thousand seven hundred and twenty-five dollars ($50,-
725), and to the fund "CDW-28, Water Supply System, Borough of Brooklyn, 
Extension of Distribution for Small Mains," to the extent of five hundred 
dollars ($500). 

Item 2. Valve box castings at an estimated cost of fifteen thousand three hun-
dred dollars ($15,300), the cost to be charged against corporate stock fund 
"CDW-12." 

Item 3. Valves at an estimated cost of six thousand four hundred and fifty 
dollars ($6,450), the cost to be charged against fund "CDW-12." 

Item 4. Hydrants at an estimated cost of seven thousand nine hundred and 
ninety dollars ($7,990), the cost to be charged against the corporate stock 
fund "CDW-12" to the extent of two thousand and thirty-two dollars and 
twenty-one cents ($2,032.21) and against fund "CDW-26, Water Supply Sys- 
tem, Borough of Brooklyn, Additional Hydrants," to the extent of five thou-

[...]

Respectfully, 	 TILDEN ADAMSON, Director. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the reso-

lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the expenditure by the Commissioner 
of Health, of a sum not exceeding seven hundred and four dollars and fifty cents 
($704.50) from the corporate stock fund entitled "C.D.H.-19-B, Construction of 
Medical Staff House and Nurses' Home at Willard Parker and Reception Hospitals," 
for the purpose of purchasing materials for the installation of a Gamewell Fire 
Alarm Telegraph System for the Staff House at Willard Parker Hospital;

[...]

lution of July 11, 1912, and subject to the provisions of section 419 of the Greater 
New York Charter, hereby grants permission to the Commissioner of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity to make expenditures from corporate stock funds as follows: 

Five hundred and forty-seven dollars ($547) for doing all work in connection with 
laying a new twelve-inch water main and appurtenances in West 162d street, 
between Riverside Drive and Washington Avenue, Manhattan. 

Two hundred and sixty-seven dollars and ten cents ($267.10) for doing all work 
in connection with laying a new eight-inch water pipe and appurtenances in 
Leland Avenue, between Guerlain Place and 'Tremont Avenue, Borough of 
The Bronx. 

Four hundred and ninety-two dollars and seventy-nine cents ($492,79) for doing

[...]

HADLOCK, Deputy and Acting Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Aldermen on May 8, 1917, 

as amended June 19,1917, and approved by the Mayor June 27,1917, requesting an issue 
of special revenue bonds in the sum of twelve thousand four hundred and seventy-three 
dollars ($12,473), the proceeds whereof to be used by the President of the Borough 
of Queens for the purposes of providing funds to reimburse the budget account 
"Repairs and Replacements" by contract or open order service, appropriated to the 
President of Queens for the year 1917, all obligations contracted for hereunder to be